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JOB NO. 1¥'::;6:ra COMPLETE 7- //-13 Thin Walled Tub. 

PROJECT 8 ... aZfJ5 I'<bnd .Hqehae ?rpj(d.. .)" 0 6" 

LOCATION &~,·;i:7i;-:;;cJ.A'wl tUM 8rqWnsv,"'U, (X 

ELEVATION OF HOLE ' --------------------~--~--------
MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL RIG 8 dro i-< 0<'-1 
GROUNDWATER: DEP~ () ft., ELEV. ft., at end of DriHina 

WEATHER :5f/on 1/ t !-I~.f 
DRILLER .5",,,tfU'NjtJ/t f- LOGGER -.I~ -/1o-;lcu""" d 

I:-IATERIAI CONSIS- SECONDARY STRUCTURAL fEATt:RES 
COLOR TYPE TENCY CONST nut.NT:' AND us 
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Project Brazos Island Harbor Prolect, Brownsville Shlpchannel near 
Brownsville, Texas 

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS 

Contract No. DACW64-92-D-0005 Delivery order No. 0018 Boring No. 

SPT Dry Wet 
Depth PP Blows Visual USC Mc Unit Unit LL 

S# (ft) (t sf) per Classification (%) Wt Wt (%) 
Foot (pct) (pcl) 

1 0-2 Brown,Sand,Medlum dense,SlIty SM 

2 2.5-4 19 Brown,Sand,Medlum dense,Sllty SM 

3 4.5-6 14 Brown,Sand,Medlum dense,SlIty SM 

4 6.5-8 13 Brown,Sand,Medium dense,Silty SM 

5 8.5-10 17 Brown,Sand,Medlum dense,Silty SM 

6 11-13 1.50 Brown,Clay,Stlff CH 33.7 

7 13-15 0.75 Brown,Clay,Medlum stiff CH 32.6 86.1 114.2 56 

8 15 -17 0.75 Brown,Clay,Medlum stiff CH 35.9 

9 17 - 19 0.50 Brown,Clay,Medium stiff CH 38.0 

10 19-21 2.00 Brown,Clay, Very stiff,Sandy CL 21.7 

S # . Sample Number, P P . Pocket Penetrometer Reading, USC. Unified Soli Classification, M c . Moisture Content 
q u : Unconfined Compressive Strength, W 0 H : Weight of hammer, WOP: Weight of pipe 

Geotest Engineering, Inc. 

Mechanical Analysis 
PL % PasslnQ 
(%) 

#4 #10 #40 #100 

100.0 100.0 99.7 69.9 

99.9 99.4 84.7 70.8 

23 100.0 100.0 99.4 99.3 

Torvane 
Shear qu 

Strength 
#200 (tsf) (tsf) 

29.0 

43.8 

98.4 0.76 
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JOB NO. 14G634 DATE 8/6/93 

PROJECT Brazos Island Harbor project 
Brownsville Shipchannel 

AREA near Brownsville, Texas 

BORING NO. 93-324 SAMPLE NO. 7 DEPTH 13-15 ft 

SPECIMEN NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION 
Brown, Clay, Medium stiff 

Tare No. 13F 
Tare plus Wet Specimen 133.61 gm 
Tare plus Dry Specimen 108.62 gm 
Water Weight 24.99 gm 
Tare Weight 31.89 gm 
Wet Specimen 1054.73 gm 
Dry Specimen 795.61 gm 
Water Content 32.57 % 
Specific Gravity of Solids 
LL = 56 PL = 23 PI = 

Height 
Average Diameter 
Initial Area 
Volume 
Volume of Solids 
Void Ratio 
Saturation 
Dry Density 

33 

Proving Ring No. 10170 

5.595 in. 
2.830 in. 

6.290 sq in. 
35.194 cu in. 

cu in. 

% 
86.1 lb/cu ft 

Proving Ring Constant, K = .766 lbs/div. 

Elapsed Dial 
Time Reading 

min. 0.001" 

.0 

.2 

.3 

.5 

. 7 

. 9 
1.0 
1.4 
1.7 
2.0 
2.3 
2.6 
2.9 
3.3 
3.6 

o. 
10. 
20. 
30. 
40. 
50. 
60. 
80. 

100. 
120. 
140. 
160. 
180. 
200. 
220. 

Cumulative 
Change 

in. 

.000 

.010 

.020 

.030 

.040 

.050 

.060 

.080 

.100 

.120 

.140 

.160 

.180 

.200 

.220 

Proving Ring 
Dial Reading 

.0 
15.0 
27.0 
43.0 
56.0 
66.0 
73.0 
79.0 
83.0 
85.0 
87.0 
88.0 
89.0 
89.5 
88.0 

Axial 
Load 
lb 

.0 
11. 5 
20.7 
32.9 
42.9 
50.6 
55.9 
60.5 
63.6 
65.1 
66.6 
67.4 
68.2 
68.6 
67.4 

Axial 
Strain 

.000 

.002 

.004 

.005 

.007 

.009 

.011 

.014 

.018 

.021 

.025 

.029 

.032 

.036 

.039 

Area 
Corr. 
sq in. 

6.29 
6.30 
6.31 
6.32 
6.34 
6.35 
6.36 
6.38 
6.40 
6.43 
6.45 
6.48 
6.50 
6.52 
6.55 

Compr. 
Stress 
tsf 

.000 

.131 

.236 

.375 

.487 

.574 

.633 

.683 

.715 

.729 

.744 

.750 

.755 

.757 

.741 
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C8J 
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Controlled stro'ln 

Test No. 

Type of Specimen 

Water content 

"0 
Void ratio 

"' ~ Saturotion 

Dry density. Ib/cu II 

Time to failure. min 

Unconfined comltressive 
strength. T /sq 

Undrained shear strength, T/sq II 

Sensitivity ratio 

Initial specimen diameter, in. 

Initial specimen height, in. 

Classification Brown. Cloy. Medium stiff 

LL 56 I PL 23 

Remarks 

3659 

1 

" 
eo 
So 
y, 

~ 

q, 

S, 

So 
Do 
H, 

Project 

Area 

Boring 

Depth 
EI 

2 

Axial Strain. SIj: 

1 

Undisturbed 

32.6 ,. 
'" 

,. 
'" 

86.1 

3.27 

.76 

.38 

2.830 

5.595 

I PI 33 I G. 

Brazos Island Harbor Project 

Brownsville ShipchQnnel 

near Brownsville, Texas 

EM 1110-2-1906 
Appendix XI 
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No. 93-324 Sample No. 7 

13-15 ft Dale 8/6/93 

UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST REPORT 

PLATE XI-2 ENG FORM 
1 JUN 65 

Ceotest Engineering, Inc. 
PLATE 




